Cash contributions to pension and post-retirement health care liabilities   $ (4) $ (49) $ (4)

Share Repurchase Program:
Shares

purchased Cost of shares
Remaining

Authorization

Remaining authorized share purchases at December 31, 2015   $ 171
Six months ended June 30, 2016 Share Purchases   4.3  $ 110  $ 61

Non-GAAP Liquidity Measures

   Quarters Ended

   June 30, 2016 March 31, 2016 June 30, 2015

Free Cash Flow:
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   $ 76  $ (32) $ 53

Capital expenditures   (23) (15) (19)

Free Cash Flow   $ 53  $ (47) $ 34

   As of

Capitalization data:   June 30, 2016 March 31, 2016 June 30, 2015

Total debt (a) (b)   $ 476  $ 514  $ 511

Cash and cash equivalents   186  194  309

Net Debt (Total debt less Cash and cash equivalents)   $ 290  $ 320  $ 202

(a) - Total debt is net of debt financing costs as follows:   $ 5  $ 6  $ 6
(b) - The total debt balance for June 30, 2015 was adjusted by $6 million to conform with current period presentation
which reflects the change in U.S. GAAP to report debt net of unamortized debt financing costs.

Net Sales

Industrial
Performance

Products

Industrial
Engineered

Products
Agrochemical
Manufacturing Total

Quarter Ended June 30, 2015   $ 230  $ 197  $ 37  $ 464
Changes in sales prices   (8) 2   —  (6)
Unit volume and mix   (6) (9) (3) (18)

Foreign currency   —  1  —  1

Quarter Ended June 30, 2016   $ 216  $ 191  $ 34  $ 441

Quarter Ended March 31, 2016   $ 216  $ 172  $ 26  $ 414
Changes in sales prices   (3) 2   —  (1)
Unit volume and mix   2   16  8   26

Foreign currency   1   1   —  2

Quarter Ended June 30, 2016   $ 216  $ 191  $ 34  $ 441

Operating Income (Loss)

Industrial
Performance

Products

Industrial
Engineered

Products
Agrochemical
Manufacturing

General
corporate
expense

Other
charges (a) Total

Quarter Ended June 30, 2015   $ 38  $ 15  $ 10  $ (19) $ —  $ 44
Price-over-raw-materials   1   5   —  —  —   6
Unit volume and mix   (3) (2) (1) —  —   (6)
Foreign currency   1   1   —  —  —   2
Manufacturing cost and absorption   1   3   —  —  —   4
Distribution cost   2   (1) —  —  —   1
Depreciation and amortization expense   (1) 2   —  1  —   2

SG&A and Other   (4) 2   —  4  —   2

Quarter Ended June 30, 2016   $ 35  $ 25  $ 9  $ (14) $ —  $ 55

CHEMTURA CORPORATION

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Metrics (Unaudited)

(In millions, except per share data)

Quarter Ended March 31, 2016   $ 46  $ 18  $ 10  $ (12) $ (163) $ (101)
Price-over-raw-materials   3   (2) —  —  —  1
Unit volume and mix   (9) 3   (1) —  —  (7)
Foreign currency   —  —  —  —  —  —
Manufacturing cost and absorption   (1) 7   —  —  —  6
Distribution cost   1   (1) —  —  —  —
Depreciation and amortization expense   (1) 1   —  (1) —  (1)
Impairment charges   —  —  —  —  1  1
Pension settlement   —  —  —  —  162  162

SG&A and Other   (4) (1) —  (1) —  (6)

Quarter Ended June 30, 2016   $ 35  $ 25  $ 9  $ (14) $ —  $ 55

(a) Includes impairment charges and pension settlement.

   Quarters Ended

   June 30, 2016 March 31, 2016 June 30, 2015

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Net Sales
Net Sales - GAAP   $ 441  414  $ 464

Below market contract obligation   (10) (9) (10)

Net Sales - Non-GAAP   $ 431  $ 405  $ 454

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Net Earnings and Non-GAAP Earnings Per Share
Net earnings (loss) - GAAP   $ 34  (96) $ 19

Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of tax   —  —  (1)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations - GAAP   34  (96) 18
Below market contract obligation   (10) (9) (10)
Accelerated depreciation   —  —  1
Other non-recurring gains   —  (2) —
Impairment charges   —  1  —
Pension settlement   —  162  —

Income tax expense (benefit)   13   (15) 16

Net earnings before tax - Non-GAAP   37  41  25

Income tax expense - Non-GAAP   (11) (11) (5)

Net earnings - Non-GAAP   $ 26  $ 30  $ 20

Per share information (GAAP):

Net earnings - Basic   $ 0.54  $ (1.46) $ 0.28

Net earnings - Diluted   $ 0.53  $ (1.46) $ 0.27

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic   63.5  65.7  67.6

Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted   64.2  65.7  68.5

Per share information (Non-GAAP):

Net earnings - Basic   $ 0.41  $ 0.46  $ 0.30

Net earnings - Diluted   $ 0.40  $ 0.45  $ 0.29

Weighted average shares outstanding - Basic   63.5  65.7  67.6

Weighted average shares outstanding - Diluted   64.2  66.5  68.5

CHEMTURA CORPORATION

Reconciliation of GAAP Net Earnings (Loss) to Segment and Total Adjusted EBITDA (Unaudited)

(In millions)

CHEMTURA CORPORATION

June 30, 2016

Industrial
Performance

Products

Industrial
Engineered

Products
Agrochemical
Manufacturing Corporate (a) Total

Net earnings (loss) - GAAP   $   35  $   25   $   9   $ (35)   $   34
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of
tax   —

—

—

—

—

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations -
GAAP   35

25

9

  (35)   34

Interest expense   —  —  —   8   8
Other expense, net   —  —  —  —   —

Income tax expense (benefit)   —  —  —   13   13

Operating income (loss)   35  25  9   (14)   55
Depreciation and amortization   8   10  1   3   22
Below market contract obligation   —  —  (10) —   (10)

Non-cash share-based compensation   1   1   —   1   3

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 44  $ 36  $ —  $ (10)   $ 70

March 31, 2016

Net earnings (loss) - GAAP   $ 46  $ 18  $ 10  $ (170)   $ (96)
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of
tax   —

—

—

—

—

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations -
GAAP   46

18

10

  (170)   (96)

Interest expense   —  —  —   8   8
Other expense, net   —  —  —   2   2

Income tax benefit   —  —  —   (15)   (15)

Operating income (loss)   46  18  10   (175)   (101)
Depreciation and amortization   7   11  1   2   21
Below market contract obligation   —  —  (9) —   (9)
Other non-recurring gains   —  —  —   (2)   (2)
Impairment charges   —  —  —   1   1
Pension settlement   —  —  —   162   162

Non-cash share-based compensation   —  —  —   3   3

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 53  $ 29  $ 2  $ (9)   $ 75

June 30, 2015

Net earnings (loss) - GAAP   $ 38  $ 15  $ 10  $ (44)   $ 19
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of
tax   —

—

—

  (1)   (1)

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations -
GAAP   38

15

10

  (45)   18

Interest expense   —  —  —   8   8
Other expense, net   —  —  —   2   2

Income tax expense   —  —  —   16   16

Operating income (loss)   38  15  10   (19)   44
Depreciation and amortization   7   12  1   4   24
Below market contract obligation   —  —  (10) —   (10)

Non-cash share-based compensation   1   1   —   1   3

Adjusted EBITDA   $ 46  $ 28  $ 1  $ (14)   $ 61

(a) Includes general corporate expenses, impairment charges and pension
settlement.

Reconciliation of GAAP Net Earnings (Loss) to Last Twelve Months ("LTM") Adjusted EBITDA

(Unaudited)

(In millions)

Contact:  Matthew Sokol  203-573-2153

   Year Ended   Six Months Ended   LTM

December 31,
2015

June 30,
2015

  June 30,
2016

June 30, 2016

Net earnings (loss) - GAAP  $ 136   $ 39   $ (62)   $ 35
Interest expense   30   16   16   30
Other (income) expense, net   (20)   (9)   2   (9)
Income tax expense (benefit)   16   27   (2)   (13)